

No. 18-266

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE DUTRA GROUP,

Petitioner,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MARITIME LAW
ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
FRANCIS X. NOLAN, III
VEDDER PRICE P.C.
1633 Broadway
31st Floor
New York, NY 10019
212.407.7700
fnolan@vedderprice.com

President
MARITIME LAW ASSOCIATION
OF THE UNITED STATES

MOLLY J. HENRY
Counsel of Record
DAVID R. BOYAJIAN
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON
& WYATT, P.C.
1420 5th Ave., Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101
206.622.1711
mhenry@schwabe.com
dboyajian@schwabe.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Conflict Over the Availability of Puni- tive Damages Under General Maritime Law Destroys Uniformity	3
B. The Court is Responsible for Prescrib- ing Rules for the Assessment of Puni- tive Damages	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	2
<i>American Triumph LLC v. Tabingo</i> , 138 S. Ct. 648 (2018)	2
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	5, 8
<i>Cal. v. Deep Sea Research</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998)	7
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (1998).....	7
<i>Horsley v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1994)	5
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Serv., LLC</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) ...	4, 5, 6
<i>Miller v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	4
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	4
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1986).....	2
<i>Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams</i> , 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993)	6
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	2
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1916).....	3
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	2
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	2
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawasaki Heavy Indus.</i> , 4 F.3d 1084 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5
 STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. §§ 2001-2073	2
Carriage Goods by Sea Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30701 <i>note</i>	2
Convention of the International Regulations to Prevent Collision at Sea, 28 U.S.T. 3459, <i>as amended</i> , T.I.A.S. 10672.....	2
Death on the High Seas Act, 46 U.S.C. §§ 30301- 30308	2
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	2
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602-1611.....	2
Jones Act, 33 U.S.C. § 30104.....	2
United States Inland Navigation Rules, 33 U.S.C. §§ 2001-2073.....	2
Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1367	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Patrick J. Borchers, <i>Punitive Damages, Forum Shopping, and the Conflict of Laws</i> , 530 LA. L. REV. 529 (2010).....	7
Thomas H. Koenig, <i>The Shadow Effect of Punitive Damages on Settlements</i> , 1998 WIS. L. REV. 169 (1998).....	7
